
   

 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Wiseman (Chair), Barnes, Horton, King, 

McIlveen, Potter, Runciman (Vice-Chair), Steward and 
Warters 
 

Date: Monday, 25 June 2012 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members will be invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the last meetings of the 
Scrutiny Management Committee held on 27 February 2012 and 
the Effective Organisation Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 19 April 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday 22 June 2012. 
 



 

4. Presentation on Welfare Reforms and the Likely Impacts on 
the Vulnerable   
 

Members to receive a presentation on the forthcoming national 
welfare reforms and the work ongoing within Customer Business 
Support Services in preparation. 
 

5. Review of Staff Sickness Absence  (Pages 13 - 24) 
 

This report presents an interim report detailing the findings to date 
from a review of staff sickness absence, instigated by the previous 
Effective Organisation Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 2011. 
The interim report recommends the continuation of the review this 
municipal year. 
 

6. Annual Scrutiny Report 2011-12  (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

This annual scrutiny report summarises the work of the five 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees for the period June 2011 to 
May 2012. Members are asked to agree any amendments to the 
report for presentation to Council in July. 
 

7. Draft Work Plan 2012/13  (Pages 33 - 40) 
 

To consider the Committee’s draft work plan and suggested 
[...]
�
�
����%��!7� �-2���-���.32����	����-���20��������0�	���	�

��	.�	2�����	5����0������36�
�
������7� ���
��.����0�	������	��3����2	�2�����1�	
�

1��-����-��	���������-�����������6�
�
�

���� �
	����
����	���
�� ��!�����
�
���0�	��3������3�.����0�����.�����	��-����1������.2����2	�
2-�23����2���	�-����/��	��������	
�$�2����/��5��������2	���
�2��&'"&6���2
��/������2������-������	�2�����.	�5�3�3�0���-��
�20��������0�	��2	���	�����-��������/+��-������������2/	��3�
���.�����	12	3��1��.����0�����.��7�
�

•� $	��	������������������/�
•� ���2��2��������������������

�
����%��!7� �-2���-���1����.���20�5��0��.�����	12	3���	�

����3�	2�����2���-������	���	��������	
�
$�2����/��5���6�

�
������7� ���2����������-����	���2���������-�����������9��

1�	
�.�2����	�&'"&>"?6��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
��������	����12	3+��-2�	�
@�-��������/���2	��3�2��A6''�.��2�3������-�3�2��B6C'�.�D6�

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



                                                                                                                             

 

  
 

   
 
Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee 25 June 2012 
Report of the Assistant Director Governance & ICT 
 
 
Review of Staff Sickness Absence – Cover Report 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report presents an interim report detailing the findings to date from a 
review of staff sickness absence, instigated by the previous Effective 
Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 2011.  The interim report 
recommends the continuation of the review in this municipal year. 

Background to Review  

2.     In July 2011, the Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
agreed to carry out a scrutiny review on staff sickness, specifically to 
identify ways of reducing sickness absence levels across the 
organisation.   

 
3. At a meeting in September 2011, the Committee received a briefing on 

City of York Council’s (CYC) current sickness absence procedures and 
policies together with statistics and information on actions previously 
taken.  The Committee chose to set up a Task Group to gather 
information on the potential areas of focus for their review.  In January 
2012, having considered their findings, the Committee agreed the 
following objectives for the review:  
 

 Objectives: 
i.      To revise the Council’s Absence Management Policy & procedures 

to ensure they take account of iTrent, are in line with best practice, 
and written in a more formal assertive language; 

 
ii. To identify improvements in: 
 

a. the provision of Management training      
b. the induction programme for all new staff 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 13



iii. To explore ways of introducing a change in culture within the 
workforce moving away from a policy of ‘managing absence’, 
towards one of ‘encouraging attendance’.   

 
4. It was agreed that the Task Group would continue with the work on the 

review on the full Committee’s behalf.  In April 2012 the attached interim 
report (see Annex A) was presented to the Effective Organisation 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, recommending that work on the review 
be completed in this municipal year.   

 
5. The Effective Organisation agreed the work required to complete the 

review should be undertaken, in line with that detailed in paragraph 20 of 
the interim report.  However, as that committee has since been 
amalgamated into this Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee, 
the interim report is being re-presented for Members consideration of the 
recommendations there-in.  

 
Council Plan 2011-15 
 

6.    The Council Plan recognises that staff are the most important resource of 
the Council and without them it could not deliver its services and 
priorities.  Ensuring staff receive the proper levels of support in times of 
illness etc is one way in which staff can be made to feel valued and 
engaged.   
 
Options  

7. Having considered the interim report attached, this Committee may 
chose to: 

 

•    Conclude the review at this stage and recommend that HR: 
 

i) carry out appropriate revisions to CYCs Attendance at Work 
Policy in line with the review findings to date  

ii) carry out appropriate consultation on the revised policy and; 
iii) introduce appropriate management training and new staff 

induction in line with the review findings to date 
 

•    Progress this review as outlined in the interim report attached  
 

8. If a decision is taken to progress the review, the Committee may choose 
to carry out the work as a full committee, or set up a Task Group to 
complete the review on their behalf.  

 
   

Page 14



Associated Implications 

9. There are no known implications associated with the recommendation in 
this report.  Implications associated with the introduction of a revised 
policy will be identified once the work to revise the policy has been 
completed. 

Risk Management 
 

10. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation below. 

 Recommendations 

11. Having considered the review findings to date contained within the 
attached report, Members are recommended to consider whether or not 
to agree to the continuation of this review.   

 
12. If a decision is taken to continue the review, Members are recommended 

to: 
 

i.       Set up a Task Group to complete the work on the review and; 
ii.     Revise the Committee’s annual workplan for 2012-13 accordingly. 
 
Reason:   To progress the work of this Committee in line with agreed 

Scrutiny procedures and protocols. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552063 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director  - Governance  & ICT 
 
 
Report Approved ü Date 12 June 2012 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: N/A 
 
Annex A – Interim Report from Staff Sickness Absence Scrutiny Review  

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
[...]
away from a policy of ‘managing absence’, towards 
one of ‘encouraging attendance’ 

 The Task Group have acknowledged that changing the culture of any 
organisation is difficult and takes time, and that there is no ‘quick fix’.  
They believe their suggested amendments to the current CYC Attendance 
at Work Policy and the introduction of appropriate training and induction, 
are a good start to making a positive change within the organisation, 
particularly in conjunction with the introduction of iTrent .  The Task Group 
would like this Committee to continue to closely monitor sickness absence 
levels following the completion of this review, and to revisit the question of 
how best to create a change in culture once the revised policy and change 
to working practices have had chance to embed throughout the 
organisation. 

 
  
 

Page 21



Progressing the Review 
 
19. Taking into account all the Task Group findings to date, and the 

forthcoming introduction of the absence management module as part of 
Phase II of the introduction of iTrent, scheduled for later this year,  HR 
Officers are currently drafting a revised version of CYC’s Attendance at 
Work Policy for the Task Group’s consideration.  However, this work will 
not be completed before the end of this municipal year due to the ongoing 
work in HR to introduce iTrent.   

 
20. The Task Group have agreed they would like to continue their work on 

this review in the new municipal year so that they may:  
 

a) Consider the draft revisions to the policy - the Task Group recognise 
that any such revisions will require wider consultation with officers 
and the unions and would like to assist in facilitating some initial 
consultation where appropriate. 
 

b) Consider and comment on draft proposals for any absence 
management related training and new staff induction.  They would 
also welcome the opportunity to meet with a number of managers, 
employee representatives and suitable external organisations later in 
the year once the draft proposals are available, to facilitate some 
informal consultation ahead of them being formally considered. 

 
21. At the end of the review, the Task Group would like to present a revised 

draft of the CYC Attendance at Work Policy which takes account of their 
review findings, for the full Committee’s consideration.  The Task Group 
recognise that once this Committee have had the opportunity to comment 
on it, HR will need to formally consult with the Unions and CMT as part of 
their normal HR practice in such cases.  

 
Options 

22. Members may choose to: 
 

• Progress this review in the new municipal year as outlined in paragraph 
20 above or; 

• Agree that the review be concluded at this stage and recommend that 
HR: 
 
i) carry out appropriate revisions to CYCs Attendance at Work Policy 

in line with the review findings to date  
ii) carry out appropriate consultation on the revised policy and; 

Page 22



iii) introduce appropriate management training and new staff induction 
in line with the review findings to date 

 
Implications 

 
23. There are no known implications associated with the recommendation in 

this report.  Implications associated with the introduction of a revised 
policy will be identified once the work to revise the policy has been 
completed. 
 
Council Plan 2012-15 
 

24. The Council Plan recognises that staff are the most important resource of 
the Council and without them it could not deliver its services and priorities.  
Ensuring staff receive the proper levels of support in times of illness etc is 
one way in which staff can be made to feel valued and engaged.   
 
Risk Management 
 

25. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation below. 
 

Recommendations 
 
26. Having considered the information contained within this report and 

provided at the meeting, Members are recommended to agree to the 
continuation of this review in the new municipal year, in order that the 
additional work identified within paragraph 20 above can be completed, 
and to revise their annual workplan for 2012-13 accordingly. 

 
Contact Details 

 
 
 

  
  
 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552063 

Andrew Docherty 
AD Governance & ICT 
 
Report Approved ü Date  19 March 2012 

Wards Affected:   All ü 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   
 
 Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee 25 June 2012 
   

 Report of the Assistant Director of Governance & ITT 
 

Annual Scrutiny Report 2011-12 

Summary 

1. This annual scrutiny report summarises the work of the five Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees for the period June 2011 – May 2012.  

 Background 

2. This committee is charged with monitoring overall performance in 
relation to scrutiny review work and providing an annual report to Full 
Council.  The last annual report was presented to this Committee in 
September 2011 for the period June 2010 – May 2011. 

Consultation  

3. Consultation was not required for the production of this annual report.  
However, consultation is an important element of Overview & Scrutiny 
and is regularly carried out in support of all scrutiny reviews. 

4. The final reports produced for each of the reviews completed during the 
period June 2011 – May 2012 detail all of the work undertaken, including 
any consultation carried out.  Those final reports and all supporting 
information can be viewed in full at:  

http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13029&p
ath=13028  

 
Options  

5. Having considered the Annual Report, Members may choose to:  
 

• agree any amendments required to the report  
• approve the report for presentation to the meeting of Full Council in 

July 2012 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 25



 

Scrutiny Reviews in 2011-12 
 
6. The following scrutiny reviews were carried out by the Overview & 

Scrutiny Committees in the
[...]
review 
started in January 2012 and the Committee plan to complete the review 
early in the municipal year 2012/13. 
 

9. Staff Sickness Absence Management Review 
The Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee set up a 
Task Group to carry out a review of the Council’s management of staff 
sickness.  Work on the review began in September 2011.  The Task 
Group initially received information on a range of associated issues 
including a national survey of annual absence & labour turnover, and a 

Page 26



 

number of recent scrutiny reviews and comparative figures from other 
Local Authorities.  The Task Group went on to identify appropriate 
revisions to the Council’s Absence Management Policy & Procedures to 
ensure they were in line with national best practice and fit for purpose in 
line with the introduction of the Council’s new HR management system 
(iTrent).  Work on the review will continue into the new municipal year so 
that the Task Group can identify and consult on appropriate training for 
managers and induction for all new staff. 

 
10. Reducing the Carbon Footprint in the Privately Rented Sector Review 

In November 2011, the Economic & City Development Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee set up a Task Group to review the Council’s policies 
and procedures in relation to the take up of available measures to reduce 
the carbon footprint of privately rented accommodation.  The Task Group 
considered the council’s current policies, the private sector housing 
regulations on domestic carbon reduction, and an overview of the 
policies relating to the regulation of privately rented accommodation in 
the city.  They found that many of the current funding streams to assist 
with reducing the carbon footprint in the privately rented sector were 
coming to an end in 2012 and that they would ultimately be replaced by a 
new Government initiative called the ‘Green Deal’.  Having discovered 
that detailed industry guidance on this new initiative would not
[...]
p working to enforce the 
policy.  The review is due to be concluded during the early part of the 
municipal year 2012/13.  
 
Supporting the Council Plan 2011-15 

13. All of the reviews carried out during 2011-12 (identified above) took 
account of the Council’s need to be inclusive and ensure equality in 
accessing the services being reviewed.  Each of the reviews also 
supported a number of the council’s other improvement priorities and 
direction statements: 

14. Admission Arrangements & School Travel Policies Review 
The Council Plan recognises that the provision of appropriate and 
improved community infrastructure, including schools, which will help to 
build strong communities.  The Council has also made a commitment to 
deliver equal outcomes to all its customers through the delivery of an 
Equalities & Inclusion Improvement Plan, and to support families. 
 

15.  Staff Sickness Absence Management Review 
The Council Plan recognises that staff are the most important resource 
of the Council and without them it could not deliver its services and 
priorities.  Ensuring staff receive the proper levels of support in times of 
illness etc is one way in which staff can be made to feel valued and 
engaged. 
 

16. York Museums Trust Review 
The success of the York Museums Trust and the Partnership Delivery 
Plan contributes to the council’s priority to create jobs and grow the 
economy, through its investment in the tourism infrastructure.  It also 
provides opportunities for learning, for young people across the city. 

 
 
 
 

Page 28



 

17. Reducing the Carbon Footprint in the Privately Rented Sector Review 
The review was directly linked with the ‘Protect the Environment’ element 
of the Council Plan.  In particular, the ‘reduce carbon emissions and 
improve air quality’ strand of that document. 
 

18. End of Life Care – The Use & Effectiveness of DNACPR Forms Review 
The review was closely linked with the ‘Protect Vulnerable People’ theme 
of the Counc
[...]
  During the municipal year 2011-12 each of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees met with the relevant Cabinet Members to hear about their 
challenges and priorities for the year.  They also met with some of the 
council’s appropriate statutory partners to hear about their priorities and 
challenges. 

 
 Monitoring Previous Recommendations 
 
29. Finally, each of the committees received bi-annual updates on the 

implementation of any outstanding approved recommendations arising 
from the scrutiny reviews they had completed in previous municipal 
years. 

 
 Calling - In 
 
30. Throughout the municipal year 2011-12 there were 4 Cabinet/ Cabinet 

Member decisions called-in for consideration by the Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  SMC agreed to uphold all 4 decisions 
and therefore none were referred back to the Cabinet for their 
reconsideration.  The items called-in were:  

 
•   Revisions to the Council’s Administrative Accommodation Strategy; 
•   The Community Stadium & Council Leisure Facilities – Procurement of 
Operator Arrangements; 

•   Neighbourhood Working – A New Approach 
•   Water End/Clifton Green Junction: Options for Reinstating a Separate 
Left Turn Traffic Lane on the Water End Approach 

 
 Implications 
 
31. There are no known legal, HR and financial implications associated with 

the recommendation within this report.  The cost of producing and 
publishing the completed review booklets and this annual scrutiny report 
has been met from within the scrutiny budget. 

Page 31



 

Risk Management 
 

32. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation in this 
report. 
 

 Recommendations 

33.  Having considered the information within this covering report, Members 
are asked to approve and present to Council the Annual Scrutiny Report 
which covers the period between June 2011 and May 2012. 

        Reason: To enable its presentation to Full Council, in line with 
Constitutional requirements. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552063 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance & ITT 
 
Report Approved üüüü Date 13 June 2012 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  - None 
 
Wards Affected:   All üüüü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
Annexes:  None 

Page 32



 

Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee Draft Work Plan 2012-13 
 

Meeting Date Work Programme 
25 June 2012 
@ 5:30pm 

1.   Presentation on Welfare Reforms & Likely Impacts on Vulnerable Residents (David Walker) 
2.   Staff Sickness Review – Interim Report 
3.   Annual Overview & Scrutiny Report for 2011/12 
4.   Draft Workplan for 2012/13 (see list of scrutiny topics & suggested briefings below) 

16 July 2012 
@ 5:30pm 

1. Briefing on Customer Strategy & Suggested Scrutiny Topic on Customer Services (PS) 
2. Briefing on Procurement Strategy & Suggested Topic on Procurement & Commissioning (TC) 
3. Implementation Update on Outstanding Recommendations Arising from Previously 

Completed Scrutiny Reviews (PS) 
10 September 
2012 @ 5pm 
 

1.  Briefing on Workforce Strategy 2012-15 & Update on iTrent.  (PS) 
2.  Briefing on Innovation Strategy (IG) 
3.  Briefing on Community Engagement Strategy (SB) 

12 November 
2012 @ 5pm 
 

 

14 January 
2013 @ 5pm 
 

1. Workforce Strategy 2012-15 Monitoring Report (PS) 
 

11 March 2013  
@ 5pm 
 

 

8 April 2013 @ 
5pm 

1.   Attendance of Deputy Leader & Cabinet Mbr for Corporate Services – End of Year Update 
2.   Draft Workplan for 2013/14 - Discussion re Possible Topics for Scrutiny Review in Coming 

Municipal Year 
13 May 2013 
@ 5pm 

 

 
 

A
genda Item

 7
P

age 33



 

Ongoing Scrutiny Review 
 

i.    Staff Sickness Absence Review – reviewing staff sickness levels, specifically to identify ways of reducing 
sickness absence across the organisation.  In order to update this Committee on the progress
[...]

b. Research will range from use of council services through impact 

of policing and to the use of local community amenities 

c. Research would also look at what services are available locally 

to Tang Hall and how successful these services are 

2. Overview and Scrutiny would then begin the 2nd step by analysing the 

research and drawing conclusions which lead to key objectives that 

the relevant committee wishes to address (e.g. Tang Hall Community 

Centre needs to have an outreach CAB centre) 

3. These objectives would then be addressed by the relevant services – 

reporting back to the Overview and Scrutiny function 

 

Page 38



Outcomes and further activity 

Following this pilot project in Tang Hall, it can then be decided if roll-out 

would be appropriate for further areas in the city – but again, these 

should be quite specific and localised (e.g. parts of a ward). 

This is the kind of project that wins awards (e.g. MJ Local Government 

Awards) because it demonstrates ambition, addresses an area that is 

frequently sidelined and provides example of ‘best practice’ which other 

councils can look to use. 

But most of all – the council would be seen as actively seeking to 

engage all our residents, in particular the ‘hard to reach’ elements of the 

community. Those who are perhaps the most in need of our services as 

a council. 

Cllr. Neil Barnes 

May 2012 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 19/04/2012 Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee

	5 Review of Staff Sickness Absence
	Interim Report

	6 Annual Scrutiny Report 2011-12
	7 Draft Work Plan 2012/13
	Topic Registration Form - engaging the disaffected




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING CORPORATE AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 25 JUNE 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WISEMAN (CHAIR), 
BARNES, HORTON, KING, MCILVEEN, 
RUNCIMAN (VICE-CHAIR), STEWARD AND 
WARTERS 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR POTTER 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Barnes declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
as a Trustee of the York Museums Trust in relation to agenda 
item 6 (Annual Scrutiny Report 2011/12 – 8. York Museums 
Trust Review). He also made reference to page 31 of the 
Annual Report, to a previously called in item ‘The Community 
Stadium & Council Leisure Facilities – Procurement of Operator 
Arrangements’,  in the event of there being any further 
discussion on this item. Although he had had no previous 
interest to declare, since that time his employer had undertaken 
sponsorship of the York City Football Club.  
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Scrutiny Management Committee held on 27 
February 2012 and the Effective Organisation 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 19 
April 2012 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as correct records.  

 
3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 



4. PRESENTATION ON WELFARE REFORMS AND THE 
LIKELY IMPACTS ON THE VULNERABLE  
 
Members received a joint presentation from the Head of 
Financial Procedures and the Benefits Manager on the 
forthcoming national welfare reforms. This also included details 
of ongoing preparation work within Customer Support Services, 
full details of which were circulated at the meeting and added to 
the on-line agenda.  
 
Details were given of the key welfare changes arising from the 
Government’s Localisation agenda, in April 2013, of Council Tax 
support and reforms and the localisation of social fund and 
business rates. The national agenda would introduce Universal 
Credits from October 2013 and had involved changes to the 
Housing Benefit in April 2012. 
 
Information was given on the key drivers for change together 
with the Government’s aims of:  

• Developing local Council Tax Support schemes to 
encourage work 

• Increasing council tax through technical reforms 
• Removing the need to issue Council Tax information with 

bills 
• Providing an option of 12 month instalments for Council 

Tax 
• Providing growth for the local economy through Business 

Rate Discounts 
• Financial benefit from business rate growth 
• Localisation of the Social Fund to help better targeting at a 

local level and reduce demand 
 

Further information on what the Council was doing in the areas 
of Council Tax Support and reform in the areas of Business 
Rates and Housing Benefit changes together with areas of 
support were outlined. Officers confirmed that communication 
was a key issue in how the information was presented to 
residents. 
 
Members questioned a number of points in relation to the 
presentation including: 

• Further clarity on the drivers for change 
• Information on annual student exemptions and the impact 

on the York customer base 



• Further information on technical reforms and the removal 
of exemptions 

• Business Rate schemes/discounts 
• The financial impact 
• Confirmation that this would also affect the Joseph 

Rowntree Housing Trust  
• A solution was required to prevent tenants being 

penalised for living in family homes 
• Continuing affect of changes on customers and staff 

 
Officers also referred to a briefing paper submitted to Cabinet in 
March on the proposed reforms. This had shown the impact of 
changes on York residents, provided a plan showing the areas 
most affected and given anonymous case studies.  
 
The Chair thanked officers for their informative presentation and 
update. 
 
RESOLVED:  i) That the presentation be received and noted. 
 

   ii) That a quarterly update on these changes and 
their effects on York residents be scheduled 
into the Committee’s work plan for 2012/13. 

 
   iii) That consideration be given to the possibility 

of arranging a pre-Council seminar to inform 
all members on the Welfare Reforms to 
include details of any assistance that could be 
provided for residents.  

  
REASON: To keep members updated on the forthcoming 

national welfare reforms 
 

5. REVIEW OF STAFF SICKNESS ABSENCE  
 
Consideration was given to an interim report which detailed the 
findings to date from a review of staff sickness absence, 
instigated by the previous Effective Organisation Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in 2011.  
 
Further information regarding the background to the review, its 
objectives and the review findings to date were detailed in the 
report. It was reported that the Task Group had confirmed that 
they would like to continue their work on the review. 
 



Those Members of the Task Group who were present confirmed 
their conclusion that the problem had been found, not to be the 
number of days taken off by staff due to sickness but, the 
figures themselves and how they were logged together with the 
accompanying HR procedures whilst the number of sick days 
needed to be reduced, the first priority was to ensure that sick 
days were being properly logged to allow correct figures to be 
recorded. 
 
Officers confirmed that the introduction of the absence 
management module part of  iTrent would be in place by 
Autumn and in use by December 2012. The new system 
required revised policies which it was agreed could incorporate 
the change in style, suggested by the Task Group. Any revised 
policy would be sent to the unions for comment. 
 
Consideration was then given to the following options: 
 

i)    Conclude the review at this stage and recommend that  
HR: 

• carry out appropriate revisions to CYCs 
Attendance at Work Policy in line with the 
review findings to date  

• carry out appropriate consultation on the 
revised policy and; 

• introduce appropriate management training 
and new staff induction in line with the review 
findings to date 

 
ii)  Progress the review as outlined in the interim report, 

attached to the report.  
 
Following discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED:    i)  That a Task Group comprising of Councillors 

King,   McIlveen and Steward be set up to 
conclude the scrutiny review of Staff Sickness 
Absence in line with the Groups 
recommendations, set out in paragraph 20 of 
the interim report, with the review to be 
concluded by the end of 2012. 

 
  ii) That the final report from the Task Group be 

scheduled to report back to the Committee in 
November 2012. 



 
REASON: To progress the work of the Task Group, in 

line with agreed Scrutiny procedures and 
protocols.  

 
[As amended at the Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee meeting on 16 July 2012] 
 

6. ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 2011-12  
 
Consideration was given to the Annual Scrutiny Report  2011-12 
which summarised the work of the five Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees for the period June 2011 – May 2012. 
 
Officers reported on the following scrutiny reviews carried out by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committees during the last municipal 
year, further details of which were provided in the report: 

• Admission Arrangements and School Travel Policies 
• Staff Sickness Absence Management  
• York Museums Trust  
• Reducing the Carbon Footprint in the Privately Rented 

Sector  
• End of Life Care – The Use and Effectiveness of DNACPR 

Forms  
• City Centre Access  

 
Further information provided to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s regarding performance and financial monitoring 
and specific monitoring reports, relating to individual 
Committees terms of reference, were also set out in paragraphs 
20 to 28.  
 
The Chair confirmed that she had now met with all the Scrutiny 
Chairs which had been very useful and productive. Officers 
reminded members that the quarterly monitoring reports were 
no longer presented to the Scrutiny Committee’s, as a matter of 
course, however individually certain committee’s had requested 
this information. 
 
Some members confirmed that it would be helpful if the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees raised any concerns they 
had arising from performance monitoring with the Corporate and 
Scrutiny Management Committee at the earliest opportunity. 
Following further discussion it was  
 



RESOLVED:             i) That approval be given to the Annual 
Scrutiny Report, covering the period 
June 2011 to May 2012, for presentation 
to Council. 

 
                                  ii) That Scrutiny Committee Chair’s be 

requested to raise any performance 
related issues at the regular Scrutiny 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs meetings. 

 
REASON: To enable its presentation to Full 

Council, in line with Constitutional 
requirements. 

 
7. DRAFT WORK PLAN 2012/13  

 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s draft work plan and 
suggested list of scrutiny topics and briefings for the 2012/13 
municipal year. 
 
Officers referred to the additional topic proposed by Cllr Barnes, 
at the Scrutiny Work Planning event in May, regarding the 
engagement of residents who were disaffected from accessing 
Council services. Officers confirmed that this would be covered 
in the Customer Strategy presentation at the next meeting. The 
Chair confirmed that the engagement of residents could also be 
encompassed within the new Neighbourhood Working and 
Customer Contracts. 
 
Members made a number of points and commented on the 
Committee’s proposed work plan for the 2012/13 municipal 
year: 

• Engaging the Disaffected – discussions to be undertaken 
with Officers re focus and review outcome at a future 
meeting 

• Access of local contractors to CYC procurement contracts 
with the need to retain business in the local economy 

• Suggested topic – How households can avoid personal 
debt/role of CYC re education etc. Agreed await findings 
from topic put forward at Work Planning event on 
Financial and Economic Inclusion and further information 
from the Financial Inclusion Board before consideration of 
progressing. 
 

Following further discussion it was 



 
RESOLVED: That subject to the following additions and 

amendments to the Committee’s work plan for 
2012/13, the plan be received and noted: 

 
16 July 2012 

• Briefing on Procurement Strategy & 
Suggested Topic on Procurement & 
Commissioning – feasibility to be 
narrowed to ‘how we engage with local 
business’s in the procurement process’  

 
                     10 September 2012 

• Staff Sickness Review – further Interim 
Report, following agreement to the 
continuation of the review 

• Suggested presentation from Cllr Gunnell 
on the work of the Financial Inclusion 
Board 

 
12 November 2012 

• Staff Sickness Absence – Final Report 
• Welfare Reforms - Update 

 
REASON: To ensure that proper and effective scrutiny 

work planning is in place for 2012/13. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S Wiseman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 


